

No. 23-05

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2023

CHESTER CAMPBELL,
Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY
Respondent

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Wythe*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

**Team 23
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4-5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITES.....	5
I. THIS COURT MUST REVERSE THE CIRCUIT COURT BELOW BECAUSE DISMISSALS PURSUANT TO <i>HECK V. HUMPHREY</i> COUNT AS STRIKES FOR PURPOSES OF THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT’S THREE-STRIKES RULE, 28 U.S.C. §1915(g).	6
A. Dismissals pursuant to <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> should count as strikes under the Prison Litigation Reform Act for three reasons.....	7
1. Dismissals pursuant to <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> are for failure to state a claim.....	7
2. Dismissals for failure to state a claim are strikes for purposes of the Prison Litigation Reform Act.....	9
3. Holding that <i>Heck</i> dismissals are strikes is consistent with the Act’s purpose and will provide clarity for the circuits.....	10
B. Respondent has three strikes for PLRA purposes and is not entitled to file in forma pauperis.....	12
II. <i>KINGSLEY</i> DOES NOT ELIMINATE THE REQUIREMENT TO PROVE A DEFENDANT’S SUBJECTIVE INTENT IN A DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE FAILURE-TO-PROTECT CLAIM UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	13

A. <i>Kingsley</i> does not eliminate the requirement to prove subjective intent in a deliberate indifference failure-to-protect claims because it did not by its own language extend its holding beyond excessive force claims and therefore must be applied narrowly.....	14
B. A deliberate indifference standard applies to failure-to-protect claims within the detention facility because it allows deference to the jail officers.....	18
C. Regardless of the standard applied to failure-to-protect claims, Officer Campbell’s conduct was at most negligence.....	20
D. The Court should reverse the lower court’s holding on the <i>Kingsley</i> issue and find that there is a subjective intent requirement for deliberate indifference failure-to-protect claims and Officer Campbell is not liable.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....5
Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)5
Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)13, 15, 22
Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)*passim*
Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97, 103 (1976)13
Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825, 834 (1994)5, 14-20
Jones v. Bock, 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....12
Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 576 U.S. 389 (2015)*passim*
Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U.S. 294 (1991)19, 23
Woodford v. Ngo, 548 U.S. 81, 84 (2006)7
